Contract #20230005

A City for All Ages™

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This amendment by and between the Contractor and the City as defined below shall be effective as of
the date this Amendment is fully executed.

Contractor’s Full Legal
Name:

Layne Christensen Company

Solicitation No./Event ID:

#20230005

Solicitation Title/Event

Name:

Mechanical Integrity Testing for Southport and Westport Deep
Injection Wells.

Contract Award Date:

2/24/2023

Initial Current Contract Term:

3/2/2023 through 6/30/2023

Current Contract Expiration
Date:

6/30/2023

Requested Contract
Expiration Date:

8/31/2023

Initial Contract Amount:

Estimated Annual Expenditure of $151,200.00

Current Contract Amended
Amount:

N/A

Requested Financial Change
Amount:

$53,550.00

New Contract Amount:

Estimated Annual Expenditure of $204,750.00

Amendment No.:

1

Amendment Type:

Extension

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

Page 1 of 3

Amendment #1




Contract #20230005

1. Per the Utilities Department, additional work and time required to complete the project.
As specified in Rule 62-528, FAC, a Class | injection Well must demonstrate mechanical integrity
every five years. The most recent casing pressure test for the Glades Deep injection well IW-1 was
last completed in September 2018. Therefore, the next MIT must be completed by September
2023.
Due to the limited number of contractors that can perform this type of work the Department is
requesting that an amendment be issues to Layne Christensen Company’s current contract for
Mechanical Integrity Testing for Southport and Westport Deep Injection Wells to perform the same
mechanical integrity test on the Glades Deep Injection well.
2. COMPENSATION : $53,550.00
No. Item Unit Quan. Unit Price Total
Mobilization/Demobilization, Site
1 Preparation, Cleanup Lump Sum 1 $17,400.00 $17,400.00
3 Perform Annular Pressure Test Lump Sum 1 $22,350.00 | $22,350.00
4 Perform Temperature Log Lump Sum 1 |$4,900.00 $4,900.00
5 Perform Video Survey Lump Sum 1 |$2,800.00 $2,800.00
6 Perform RTS Lump Sum 1 |$6,100.00 $6,100.00
Total $53,550.00
3. CONTRACT EXTENSION : This additional time is requested based on the workloads and not being
able to accommodate the amount of time required to finish this project by June 2023. A two-month
extension will give the City and its vendor ample time to complete this project.
The parties agree that the contract will be extended for an additional period of time as follows.
Beginning Date of Amendment # 1 July 1, 2023
End Date of Amendment # 1 August 31, 2023
4. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.
5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall be and

remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding,
and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract (including any written
amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede any
prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment #1



Contract #20230005

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed

by their authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR

Contractor’s Full Legal Name

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

Layne q/l)ristensen Aompany
\ |

e
Authorized Signature: /( U\ W/(/l/ N

Printed Name and Title of Person
Signing:

v

\|
3&%@5 @mne{o

J

-/

Date:

09JuN 23

Company Address:

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

5741 Z.1p Drive  Foct Jllyers, b

2,405

Authorized Signature:

Printed Name and Title of Person
Signing:

Budget, and Procurement

Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management &

Date:

City Address:

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

Page 3 of 3

Amendment #1




	20230005 -A1
	CONTRACT AMENDMENT
	CONTRACTOR

	20230609082546698



